

No. \_\_\_\_\_ (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2021

---

ROBERT BETHEL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

---

On Petition of Certiorari to The Supreme Court of Ohio

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

No execution date is presently scheduled

**Rachel Troutman (0076741)**

*Lead Counsel*

Supervising Attorney, Death Penalty  
Dept.

Office of the Ohio Public Defender  
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 466-5394

(614) 644-0708 (Fax)

rachel.troutman@opd.ohio.gov

**Joanna Sanchez (0087717)**

*Co-Counsel*

Director, Wrongful Conviction Project

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 466-5394

(614) 644-0708 (Fax)

joanna.sanchez@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Petitioner Robert Bethel

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTION PRESENTED</b> .....	i
Whether there is a fundamental difference between material exculpatory and impeachment evidence when a guilty plea is involved, and does due process require that a defendant be entitled to protections under <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963), when it comes to disclosing exculpatory evidence when it would impact a defendant’s decision to plead guilty? .....	i
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</b> .....	1
<b>OPINIONS BELOW</b> .....	1
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....	2
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED</b> .....	2
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	3
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	4
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT</b> .....	10
<b>A. The analysis behind <i>Ruiz</i> compels a different result when it comes to exculpatory evidence.</b> .....	11
<b>B. There is a conflict among United States Circuit Courts of Appeals.</b> .....	13
<b>C. There is conflict among state courts.</b> .....	16
<b>D. There is a conflict between justices on the same supreme court.</b> .....	18
<b>E. This is a matter of public interest.</b> .....	19
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	21
<b>APPENDIX:</b>	
Appendix A: <i>State v. Bethel</i> , 167 Ohio St.3d 362, 2022-Ohio-738, 192 N.E.3d 470 .....	A-1
Appendix B: <i>State v. Bethel</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 19AP-324, 2020-Ohio-1343, Franklin County Court of Appeals, Opinion .....	A-28
Appendix C: <i>State v. Bethel</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 09AP-924, 2010-Ohio-3837, Franklin County Court of Appeals, Opinion .....	A-39

Appendix D: *State v. Bethel*, 110 Ohio St.3d 416, 2006-Ohio-4853,  
Ohio Supreme Court, Opinion ..... A-53

Appendix E: *State v. Bethel*, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 07AP-810, 2008-  
Ohio-2697, Franklin County Court of Appeals, Opinion.....A-102

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alvarez v. City of Brownsville</i> , 904 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 108 A.3d 1201 (Del.2015) .....	18
<i>Buffey v. Ballard</i> , 782 S.E.2d 204 (W. Va. 2015).....	16
<i>Campbell v. Marshall</i> , 769 F.2d 314 (6th Cir. 1985).....	13, 16
<i>Conroy v. Harris</i> , App. No. 07-18-00381-CV, 2019 Tex. App. LEXIS 3440 (Tex.Appr. 29, 2019).....	17
<i>Ex parte Palmberg</i> , 491 S.W.3d 804 (Tex.Crim.App.2016) .....	17
<i>Friedman v. Rehal</i> , 618 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 514 S.E.2d 320 (S.C. 1999) .....	16
<i>Hyman v. State</i> , 723 S.E.2d 375 (S.C. 2012) .....	16
<i>In re Miranda</i> , 43 Cal.4th 541, 76 Cal.Rptr.3d 172, 182 P.3d 513 (2008).....	16
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	19
<i>Matthew v. Johnson</i> , 201 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14, 16
<i>McCann v. Mangialardi</i> , 337 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15, 20
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) .....	12
<i>Medel v. State</i> , 184 P.3d 1226 (Utah 2008).....	16
<i>People v. Corson</i> , 2016 CO 33, 379 P.3d 288 .....	17
<i>Robertson v. Lucas</i> , 753 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 1448 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Baldwin</i> , 510 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>State v. Beres</i> , 943 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2020).....	20
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 07AP-810, 2008-Ohio-2697 .....	1
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 09AP-924, 2010-Ohio-3837 .....	1, 8
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 19AP-324, 2020-Ohio-1343 .....	1
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 416, 2006-Ohio-4853, 854 N.E.2d 150.....	1, 6
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 167 Ohio St.3d 362, 2022-Ohio-783, 192 N.E.3d 470 .....	passim
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 55, 2007-Ohio-4837, 873 N.E.2d 858.....	18

<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 126 Idaho 428, 885 P.2d 1144 (App.1994).....	21
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 272 Wis.2d 80, 2004 WI 64, 680 N.W.2d 737.....	17
<i>State v. Huebler</i> , 275 P.3d 91 (Nev. 2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	10
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	10
<i>United States v. Conroy</i> , 567 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Dahl</i> , 597 Fed. Appx. 489 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>United States v. Mathur</i> , 624 F.3d 498 (1st Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 979 F.Supp.2d 123 (D.D.C.2013).....	10, 18
<i>United States v. Ohiri</i> , 133 Fed. Appx. 555 (10th Cir. 15 2005).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	passim
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 43 F.3d 491 (10th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 165 So.3d 516 (Miss.App.2015).....	17
<i>White v. United States</i> , 858 F.2d 416 (8th Cir. 1988).....	14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const., amend V.....	2
U.S. Const., amend XIV.....	2

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2
-----------------------	---

**RULES**

Fed.Rule Crim. Proc. 11.....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Gross, et al., Government Misconduct and Convicting the Innocent: The Role of Prosecutors, Police and Other Law Enforcement, 129, available at <a href="http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Government_Misconduct_and_Convicting_the_Innocent.pdf">http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Government_Misconduct_and_Convicting_the_Innocent.pdf</a> (accessed Oct. 12, 2022).....	19
Russell D. Covey, <i>Plea Bargaining After Lafler and Frye</i> , 51 Duq. L. Rev. 595 (2013).....	19

The National Registry of Exonerations, *Detailed View*, available at  
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detailist.aspx> ..... 12, 19
